TABLE 2
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking One or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990
Perceived Risk®
8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — _ — _ _ _ _
12th Grade 51.3 56.4 58.4 59.0 63.0 63.7 63.3 60.5 61.2 63.8 66.5 66.0 68.6 68.0 67.2 68.2

Disapprovalb

8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — —
12th Grade 675 659 664 670 703 708 69.9 694 708 730 723 754 743 731 724 728
Availability®

8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ — —
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — _ _ _

Approx. Ns:

8th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
10th Grade — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
12th Grade 2,800 2,900 3,100 3,800 3,300 3,200 3,600 3,600 3,300 3,300 3,300 3,000 3,300 3,300 2,800 2,600
Source: The Monitoring the Future Study, the University of Michigan.

Notes: Level of significance of difference between the two most recent classes: s =.05, ss = .01, sss =.001.

‘—’ indicates data not available.
Any apparent inconsistency between the change estimate and the prevalence of use estimates for the two most recent classes is due

to rounding error.



TABLE 2 (cont'd)
Trends in Availability and Attitudes about Smoking One or More Packs
of Cigarettes per Day for Eighth, Tenth, and Twelfth Graders

’05-"06
1991 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 change
Perceived Risk®

8th Grade 516 50.8 527 50.8 498 504 526 543 548 588 571 575 577 624 615 594 -2.1
10th Grade 60.3 593 60.7 590 570 579 599 619 627 659 647 643 657 684 681 67.7 -0.3
12th Grade 694 692 695 676 656 682 687 708 708 731 733 742 721 740 765 776 +11

Disapprovalb

8th Grade 828 823 806 784 786 773 803 800 814 819 835 846 846 857 853 856 +04
10th Grade 794 778 765 739 732 716 738 753 761 767 782 806 814 827 843 832 -1.1
12th Grade 714 735 706 698 682 672 671 688 695 701 716 736 748 762 798 815 +17
Availability®

8th Grade — 778 755 761 764 769 760 736 715 687 677 643 631 603 591 580 -1.1
10th Grade — 89.1 894 903 907 913 896 881 883 868 863 833 807 814 815 795 -2.0 ss
Approx. Ns:

8th Grade 17,500 18,600 18,300 17,300 17,500 17,800 18,600 18,100 16,700 16,700 16,200 15,100 16,500 17,000 16,800 16,500

10th Grade 14,800 14,800 15,300 15,800 17,000 15,600 15,500 15,000 13,600 14,300 14,000 14,300 15,800 16,400 16,200 16,200

12th Grade 2,600 2,700 2,800 2,600 2,600 2,400 2,600 2,500 2,300 2,100 2,100 2,200 2,400 2,400 2,500 2,400

2The question text was: How much do you think people risk harming themselves (physically or in other ways) if they smoke one or more packs of
cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives were: (1) No risk, (2) Slight risk, (3) Moderate risk, (4) Great risk, and (5) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar. The
percentage saying “great risk” is shown. For 8th and 10th graders: Beginning in 1999, perceived risk data based on two of four forms; N is two-thirds of N
indicated.

*The question text was: Do you disapprove of people smoking one or more packs of cigarettes per day? Answer alternatives were: (1) Don’t disapprove,
(2) Disapprove, and (3) Strongly disapprove. For 8th and 10th graders, there was another category— “Can’t say, drug unfamiliar’—which was included in
the calculation of these percentages. The percentage saying they “disapprove” or “strongly disapprove” is shown. For 8th and 10th graders: Beginning
in 1999, disapproval data based on two of four forms; N is two-thirds of N indicated.

°The question text was: How difficult do you think it would be for you to get cigarettes, if you wanted some? Answer alternatives were: (1) Probably
impossible, (2) Very difficult, (3) Fairly difficult, (4) Fairly easy, (5) Very easy, and (8) Can’t say, drug unfamiliar (included in the calculation of these
percentages). The percentage saying cigarettes are “fairly easy” or “very easy” to get is shown. In 1992 only, availability data based on one of two
forms; N is one-half of N indicated. The question was not asked of the 12th graders.



